

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 23-0413  
Pottawattamie County No. FECR163543

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ALLAN ROBERT SIEVERS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY  
THE HON. KATHLEEN KILNOSKI, JUDGE

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

MATTHEW WILBER  
Pottawattamie County Attorney

MALINA DOBSON & PATRICK SONDAG  
Assistant Pottawattamie County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	22
<b>I. The trial court did not err in admitting K.K.’s testimony about one of E.O.’s initial disclosures. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
A. Section 622.31B was applicable because it governs admissibility of evidence at trial. It is procedural. It took effect before trial, so it applied at trial. ....	23
B. Section 622.31B applies to “an initial disclosure of the offense.” That means there can be more than one initial disclosure for any given offense. ....	24
C. Even if the court misinterpreted section 622.31B, Sievers was not prejudiced. ....	33
<b>II. The trial court did not err in admitting the explicit photo of the young boy from Sievers’s hidden folder, or in admitting the other explicit images from that folder. ....</b>	<b>36</b>
A. If Sievers possessed this photo of a young boy to use it for his own sexual gratification and arousal, that is relevant evidence of his motive and intent.....	38
B. The full contents of the hidden folder were relevant to prove the sexual nature of Sievers’s interest in the explicit photo of the young boy. ....	46
C. The potential for unfair prejudice was minimal, and it did not outweigh the high probative value of this evidence. ....	47

<b>III. The trial court did not err in permitting the State to present testimony from Suhr under these conditions, because the jury could not see his shackles. ....</b>	<b>52</b>
<b>IV. The trial court did not err in permitting the State to cross-examine Sievers after he testified on direct. ....</b>	<b>55</b>
<b>V. The convictions are supported by sufficient evidence. ....</b>	<b>62</b>
CONCLUSION .....	65
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	51
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989).....	57
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000) .....	57
<i>Salazar v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 64 F.4th 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....	27
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 38 F.4th 341 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bartunek</i> , 969 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	44
<i>United States v. Bentley</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 852 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	45
<i>United States v. Brand</i> , 467 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 13 F.4th 140 (2d Cir. 2021).....	45
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 103 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>United States v. Roux</i> , 715 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	40, 44
<i>United States v. Siddiqui</i> , 699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	31

### State Cases

<i>Bingham v. Blunk</i> , 116 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1962) .....	24
<i>BP America Prod’n Co. v. Madsen</i> , 53 P.3d 1088 (Wyo. 2002).....	27
<i>Bradshaw v. State</i> , 675 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. Ct. App. 2023) .....	32
<i>Carney v. State</i> , 158 So.3d 706 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	55
<i>Chavez v. MS Tech. LLC</i> , 972 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 2022) .....	31
<i>Cramer v. Transitional Health Servs. of Wayne</i> , No. 163559, 2023 WL 4845610 (Mich. July 28, 2013) .....	27
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	22

<i>Hightower v. State</i> , 154 P.3d 639 (Nev. 2007) .....	54
<i>Houk v. State</i> , No. 15–1976, 2017 WL 514402 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017) .....	54
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021) .....	23, 24
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2019-SC-0597-MR, 2021 WL 2618168 (Ky. June 17, 2021).....	42
<i>Larson Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Thorson</i> , 763 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2009) .....	28
<i>Moffitt Bldg. Mat’l Co. v. U.S. Lumber and Supply Co.</i> , 124 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 1963).....	24
<i>People v. Memro</i> , 905 P.2d 1305 (Cal. 1995) .....	48, 50
<i>State ex rel. Leas in re O’Neal</i> , 303 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1981) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Artwell</i> , 832 A.2d 295 (N.J. 2003).....	54
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , No. 48993-7-II, 2018 WL 3854916 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2018) .....	29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003).....	56
<i>State v. Buelow</i> , 951 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2020) .....	45
<i>State v. Countryman</i> , 573 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1998).....	31
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993) .....	60
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....	62
<i>State v. Dessinger</i> , 958 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2021).....	22, 37
<i>State v. Donahue</i> , 957 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021) .....	64
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011) .....	35, 36
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 350 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1984).....	53
<i>State v. Elston</i> , 735 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2007) .....	38, 46
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021) .....	60

<i>State v. Fevold</i> , No. 02–0339, 2003 WL 554751 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2003).....	62
<i>State v. Fontenot</i> , 958 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2021).....	35
<i>State v. Frederiksen</i> , No. 15–0844, 2016 WL 4051655 (Iowa Ct. App. July 27, 2016).....	44
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	63
<i>State v. Gibb</i> , 303 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1981).....	56
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 315 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 1982).....	59
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 958 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 2021).....	49
<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011).....	31
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	63
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998).....	64
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 325 N.W.2d 114 (Iowa 1982).....	56
<i>State v. Howland</i> , No. 22–0519, 2023 WL 3613259 (Iowa Ct. App. May 24, 2023).....	33
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 259 N.W.2d 796 (Iowa 1977).....	57
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	63
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 562 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1997).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	64
<i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011).....	53
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 512 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	52
<i>State v. Losee</i> , 354 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1984).....	31
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 971 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2022).....	64
<i>State v. Munz</i> , 355 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1984).....	42

<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	37, 39, 51
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2004) .....	22
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008) .....	61
<i>State v. Parker</i> , No. 10–1511, 2011 WL 5387212 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011) .....	52
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	39, 43, 48, 50
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 803 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2011).....	44
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016).....	51
<i>State v. Rodriquez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001) .....	49
<i>State v. Shipley</i> , 429 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	53
<i>State v. Taggart</i> , 430 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1988).....	49
<i>State v. Thoren</i> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022) .....	41
<i>State v. Tjernagel</i> , No. 15–1519, 2017 WL 108291 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017).....	29
<i>State v. White</i> , 668 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 2003).....	49
<i>State v. Wilde</i> , 987 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022) .....	39
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 406 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1987) .....	55
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 941 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2020) .....	32
<i>State v. Yerhart</i> , No. 13–1949, 2014 WL 5478149 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2014).....	58, 60
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 386 So.2d 597 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980).....	54
<i>Top of Iowa Co-op. v. Sime Farms, Inc.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2000) .....	53
<i>Turenne v. State</i> , 297 A.3d 340 (Md. Ct. App. 2023).....	47
<i>Veatch v. Bartels Lutheran Home</i> , 804 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2011)....	28

*Yellowbird v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.*, 833 N.W.2d 536 (N.D. 2013).. 28

### **State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 622.31B(2)..... 25

Iowa Code § 622.31B(2)(a) ..... 28

Iowa Code § 622.31B(2)(b) ..... 25

Iowa Code § 622.31B(3)..... 36

Iowa Code § 622.31B(3)(b) ..... 29

Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 38.072, § 2(a)(3)..... 32

### **State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... 59

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.20(1) .....57

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) ..... 36

Iowa R. Evid. 5.807 ..... 36

### **Other Authorities**

82 C.J.S. Statutes § 573 ..... 23

*Black's Law Dictionary* 1477 (6th ed. 1990) ..... 28

Laurie Kratky Doré, *Iowa Practice Series: Evidence* § 5.404:6  
(updated Oct. 2023)..... 40, 41, 42, 48

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation  
of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 23, 31
